911 service phone system with AT&T Enterprises, LLC, is in the amount of Seven Hundred Thousand 23 

Dollars ($700,000.00), including applicable taxes and fees for a period of ten (10) years. 24 

WHEREAS, Pulaski County has agreed to continue to pay AT&T for the City’s monthly recurring cost 25 

to maintain this service at an annual cost of One Hundred Fifty-Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00); and, 26 

WHEREAS, the City and Pulaski County wish to enter into an Interlocal Agreement regarding To 27 

formalize the arrangement for Pulaski County to continue paying  AT&T for the City’s annual cost of One 28 

Hundred Fifty-Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00), to maintain its AT&T hosted VESTA 911 service phone 29 

system. 30 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CITY 31 

OF

LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS: 32 

33 

Section 1. Because AT&T Enterprises, LLC, is the sole purveyor of the VESTA 911 service system the 1

[...]

authorized to enter into an interlocal agreement and execute any all necessary documents, between the City 8 

of Little Rock, Arkansas and Pulaski County for the purpose of formalizing the arrangement for Pulaski 9 

County to continue paying AT&T for the City’s annual cost of One Hundred Fifty-Thousand Dollars 10 

($150,000.00), to maintain its AT&T hosted VESTA 911 service phone system. 11 

Section 4. Funds for this program are available from the 911 Wireless Fund Account No. 220512. 12 

Section 5. Severability. In the event any title, section, paragraph, item, sentence, clause, phrase, or word 13